

No. 06-341

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

**BCI COCA-COLA BOTTLING COMPANY OF LOS ANGELES,
*PETITIONER***

v.

**EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,
*RESPONDENT***

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
NATIONAL SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

FRANCISCO M. NEGRÓN, JR.*
General Counsel
LISA E. SORONEN
NATIONAL SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION
1680 DUKE STREET
ALEXANDRIA, VA 22314
(703) 838-6722

**Counsel Of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Practical Realities of School Board Operations Make It Unreasonable To Impute the Unsanctioned, Discriminatory Animus of Subordinates to School Boards Acting As Impartial, Actual Decision-Makers	3
A. A school board’s limited and removed role in personnel actions make it unlikely that a Board will uncover racial animus of subordinates.....	3
B. Holding school boards liable for the unsanctioned, discriminatory acts of subordinates when the affected employee failed to inform the school board about the discrimination undermines proactive measures to advance anti- discrimination efforts and encourages needless litigation	8
II. Requiring a School Board To Investigate Discriminatory Animus on the Part of Informing Subordinates To Avoid Liability Is Unsupported by Title VII And Other Precedent, and Imposes Unnecessary and Counter-Productive Burdens.....	12

A. Neither the plain language of Title VII nor prior Supreme Court precedent supports imposing an investigation requirement on employers 14

B. Requiring a school board to investigate before taking any adverse employment action is burdensome, duplicative of other steps school boards have taken to eliminate discrimination, and may not be productive 17

C. Requiring a school board to investigate possible discriminatory animus whenever a subordinate has recommended an adverse employment action discourages employees from fulfilling their duty to minimize the harm of discrimination 20

CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Auguster v. Vermilion Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 249 F.3d 400 (5th Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>Baynard v. Malone</i> , 268 F.3d 338 (4th Cir. 2001).....	22
<i>Bender v. Hecht’s Dep’t Stores</i> , 455 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>Bishop v. Wood</i> , 426 U.S. 341 (1976).....	16
<i>Burlington Industries Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 724 (1998).....	11, 15
<i>Cardoso v. Robert Bosch Corp.</i> , 427 F.3d 429 (7th Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>Doe v. School Admin. Dist. No. 19</i> , 66 F.Supp.2d 57 (D. Me. 1999)	22
<i>EEOC v. BCI Coca-Cola Bottling Co. of Los Angeles</i> , 450 F.3d 476 (10th Cir. 2006).....	7, 13, 15, 19
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998).....	8, 20
<i>Forrester v. Rauland-Borg Corp.</i> , 453 F.3d 416 (7th Cir. 2006).....	21

<i>Hill v. Lockheed Martin Logistics Management, Inc.</i> 354 F.3d 277 (4th Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>Hutson v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 63 F.3d 771 (8th Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>Iduoze v. McDonald’s Corp.</i> , 268 F.Supp.2d 1370 (N.D. Ga. 2003)	14
<i>Kramer v. Logan County Sch. Dist.</i> , 157 F.3d 620 (8th Cir. 1998).....	passim
<i>Mateu-Anderegg v. School Dist. of Whitefish Bay</i> , 304 F. 3d 618 (7th Cir. 2002)	passim
<i>P.H. v. School Dist. of Kansas City</i> , 265 F.3d 653 (8th Cir. 2001).....	22
<i>Riser v. Target Corp.</i> , 458 F.3d 817 (8th Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Rose v. New York City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 257 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2001).....	23
<i>Russell v. McKinney</i> , 235 F.3d 219 (5th Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>Scales v. Slater</i> , 181 F.3d 703 (5th Cir. 1999).....	21
<i>Schreiner v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> 250 F.3d 1096 (7th Cir. 2001).....	23

<i>Sivera v. Orange County Sch. Bd.</i> , 244 F.3d 1253 (11th Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>Spearman v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 231 F.3d 1080 (7th Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>Stalter v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> 195 F.3d 285 (7th Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994).....	14, 15, 21
<i>Young v. Dillon Co.</i> , 468 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 2006).....	16

Statutes and Regulations

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(2).....	18
Age Discrimination in Employment Act, 29 U.S.C. § 621 <i>et. seq.</i>	10
Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. § 12101 <i>et seq.</i>	10
Section 1981 of the Civil Rights Act of 1866, 42 U.S.C. § 1981	10
Section 1983 of the Civil Rights Act of 1871, 42 U.S.C. § 1983	10
Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act, 29 U.S.C. § 794	10

Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000d	10
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 42 U.S.C. § 2000e	10
Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, 20 U.S.C. § 1681 <i>et seq.</i>	10
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 10-220(a)(3) (2007)	4
Fla. Stat. § 1001.49(2) <i>et seq.</i> (2006).....	6
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 164.340 (West 2006)	4
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 42:1165A (2006)	4
Mo. Ann. Stat § 174.090 (West 2006)	4
Va. Code Ann. § 22.1-315 (2006).....	4
Wis. Stat. § 118.22(2) (2006).....	4

Other Authorities

BECOMING A BETTER BOARD MEMBER 7, National School Boards Association (2006).....	passim
Education Commission of the States, Teacher Tenure/Continuing Contract Laws for 1998 (1998), <i>available at, http://www.ecs.org/clearinghouse/14/41/1441/htm</i>	5
Education Commission of the States, State Collective Bargaining Policies for Teachers (2002), <i>available at, http://www.ecs.org/clearinghouse/37/48/3748.pdf</i>	5

EEOC Enforcement Statistics, *available at*,
<http://www.eeoc.gov/stats/race.html>..... 17
